

S.T Case No.280 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01-006267-2023
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.07.,

Dated : 03.07.2024.

Today, the date is fixed for production, appearance and supply of copy of CCTV footage.

Out of nine accused persons, one accused person on Court Bail, namely, Noor Alam @ PTS Raja is present by filing hazira.

Other eight accused persons, namely, Shahid Parvez, Raja Ram @ Raja Rao, Raja Kr. Paswan @ Raja, Md. Taufik @ Mani, Sk. Laltu, Md. Naushad, Sk. Imtiaz @ Rahul and Hasan Raja @ Tipu are produced from J/C, they are taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date.

Ld. PP-in-Charge, namely, Sri Snehamoy Mukherjee is present.

One part record is received from the Court of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah along with order-sheet, one big opened envelop, two sealed envelopes and one letter of Director Central Forensic Science Laboratory addressing Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah, forwarded by the Officer-in-Charge, Najirganj I.C, along with Forensic Examination Report having No.CFSLKOL/1170/PHY/69/24 Dated : 24.06.2024.

One petition is filed for the Ld. Advocate Sri Subhasish Dutta, who is representing the accused persons, namely, Sk. Laltu, Hasan Raja and Sk. Imtiaz intimating that Sri Dutta could not come before this Court today on the ground stated therein.

Contd....

S.T Case No.280 of 2023

[Continuing Order dated 03.07.2024]

Ld. Advocate Sri Samrat Kar for the accused person Sk. Nausad is present.

Ld. Advocate Sk. Arifa for the accused person, namely, Noor Alam @ PTS Raja is present.

Ld. Advocate Tarik Hossain for the accused person, namely, Shahid Parvez, Raja Ram @ Raja Rao, Raja Kr. Paswan @ Raja and Md. Taufik @ Mani is present. One Vokatnama is filed for Md. Taufik @ Mani. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocate Sri Sourav Kumar Mishra is present representing the de facto complainant.

The Investigating Officer of this case, namely, SI Sjoy Saha is present in person.

Now, one sealed envelope with the label on the envelope as – Exhibit : A is opened in open Court and one more sealed brown colour envelope is found inside the same and after opening the said envelope in the open Court, one Sandisk Pen drive having mark P-69/24, ExA is found there along with a label. The above noted Report be kept with the Record.

Now, another sealed envelope with the label on the envelope as – Exhibit : B is opened in open Court and one more sealed brown colour envelope is found inside the same and after opening the said envelope in the open Court, another Sandisk Pen drive having mark P-69/24, ExB is found there along with a label.

The Forensic Examination Report dated 24.06.2024, which is received today along with the Part Record reveals that Exhibit : A and Exhibit : B are the two pen drives, which were sent to the laboratory for making copies of those pen drives and the copies of the two pen drives were marked as Exhibit A1 to A4 and B1 to B4 respectively at laboratory, but the part record does not contain any copies of the CCTV footage for supplying the same to the accused persons. Accordingly, the two envelopes are again sealed in this Court and handed over the investigating officer of this case i.e. SI Sujoy Saha for keeping the same at P.S Malkhana and he is also directed to produce the copies of the CCTV footage for supplying the same to the accused persons by the next date fixed positively.

I.O is further directed to make six more copies of the CCTV footage at the earliest with due process. A copy of this order be given to the I.O. of this case.

B.C-I (I/C) is directed to handover the two sealed envelopes to the I.O of this case after taking proper endorsement by the order-sheet.

Fix 08.07.2014 for appearance, production and supply of CCTV footage.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah.

Additional Session Judge,
1st Court, Howrah.

